

ZIN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
CIVIL APPEAL NO(S).394 OF 2008
UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

APPELLANTS

VERSUS

M. KOVALAN

RESPONDENT

O R D E R

We have heard learned counsel for the parties.

We modify the impugned order to the effect that the respondent will be entitled to pension from the date of superannuation but he will not be entitled to any back wages.

For calculation of the pension and other terminal benefits, he will be entitled to the benefits of continuity of service.

The amount be calculated and paid to the respondents within three months.

If the amount is not paid within the said period, the respondent will be at liberty to move the High Court for implementation of the order.

The appeal is disposed of in above terms.

Pending applications, if any, shall also stand disposed of.

.....J.

[ADARSH KUMAR GOEL]

.....J.

[UDAY UMESH LALIT]

NEW DELHI;

1ST MARCH, 2017

ITEM NO.121

COURT NO.13

SECTION XII

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Civil Appeal No(s). 394/2008

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

M. KOVALAN

Respondent(s)

(With office report)

Date : 01/03/2017 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ADARSH KUMAR GOEL

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE UDAY UMESH LALIT

For Appellant(s) Mr. S. Rajappa,Adv.

Dr. Puran Chand, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Rana Mukherjee, Sr. Adv.

Ms. V. Mohana, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Vikas Singh Jangra,Adv.

Mr. Ninad Laud, Adv.

Mr. Thanga T., Adv.

Mr. Karan Mathur, Adv.

Mr. Anjuman Tripathy, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

The appeal is disposed of in terms of the signed order.

Pending applications, if any, shall also stand disposed of.

(SWETA DHYANI)

(VEENA KHERA)

SR.P.A

COURT MASTER

(Signed order is placed on the file)